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“An excellent, fantastic and very accurate piece of work “s
— Matthew Jukes, author of the UK’s no 1 best-selling wine guide 4

Tyson Stelzer

If there was ever a year to buy wine in Australia, 2004
was that year. With the planting flurry of the late 1990s
now coming info full-scale production, never before
have we seen the volume of quality fruit that is
available today.

Nor have we seen such variety. With more than 1800
producers to choose from and, literally, another one
every second day, the number of wines on offer is like
never before. Add to this an increasingly accessible
range of international wines, bolstered by a strong
exchange rate, and the options are mind-boggling.

Amid such competition, Australia has not seen a
significant net increase in the shelf price of wine in
close to a decade. The result of all this is that 2004 has
seen serious varietal wines penetrating further down
through the price brackets. The quality and variety of
wines available to the consumer has never been
higher.

The question of how much longer the
industry can sustain this situation is a
pertinent one, but this much is clear: If
there was a winner in the wine industry
in 2004, it was certainly the consumer.
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My Top 500 Wines represent the pick of the wines that
cross my tasting bench during each calendar year.
The criterion for inclusion is a score of 88 or more out of
100.

The quality and volume of wines that | reviewed in 2004
has necessitated, for the first tfime, restriction of the
listing to recent release wines. Even still, some 531 wines
make the cut, representing about 44 percent of the
wines reviewed during the year.

Inclusion of the drinking window for each wine is a new
addition this year. This is intended only as a guide, and
will clearly depend upon individual tastes. It is based
upon ideal cellaring conditions. For simplicity, the
drinking window for fortified wines not designed to
improve in bofttle is stated as “04,” but in most cases
these wines will live longer, albeit without
improvement,

Noteworthy also is the identification of the closure for
each wine. Ongoing trials continue to reinforce the
notion that the closure affects the quality of the wine.
Hence, in some cases the same wine has
been reviewed under different closures,
usually receiving different scores. One-
third of the wines in the Top 500 this year
are screw-capped, reflecting the rapid
uptake of this seal within the Australian
and New Zealand markets.

winepress@cellaringwine.com
www.cellaringwine.com
ABN 84 203 410 151
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Top 500 wines of 2004 Tyson Stelzer

Winery of the Year Winery of the Year Contenders

Dalwhinnie
Balnaves

When it comes to extracting intensely fruited, tightly

structured wines of exceptional length from his little Dutschke
amphitheatre of vines in the Pyrenees, David Jones

doesn’t miss a vintage. He describes this year’s 2002 Felton Road
release as “the best wines we’ve ever put out” -

and he may just be right. Nor does he miss a varietal. Houghton

His Chardonnay, Pinot Noir, Cabernet and Shiraz are

all stunning. The only way they could perhaps be any  Seppelt

better would be through bottling under a more

reliable closure. Voyager Estate

Wines of the year by varietal Value for money wines of the year

The wines of the year are judged primarily on quality,  The best value wines under $25.
with affordability also given consideration.

Shiraz Dalwhinnie Shiraz 2002 Shiraz Louee Rumkers Peak 2002
Geoff Merrill McLaren Vale 2001
Tait The Ball Buster SCM 2002

Cabernet Devil’s Lair Cabernet 2001
Cabernet Leasingham Bastion 2002
Pinot Noir Bannockburn Serre 1999 Mad Fish Premium Red 2002
Wine by Brad Cab Merlot 2001

Merlot Coldstream Hills Reserve 2000
Pinot Noir Coldstream Hills 2002

Grenache Fonthill Dust of Ages 2002
Grenache Fonthill Dust of Ages 2002
Langmeil Three Gardens SGM 2002
Chardonnay Hardys Eileen Hardy 2002 D’Arenberg Stump Jump GSM 2002
Riesling Seppelt Drumborg 2003 chardonnay Madfish 2003
Sauvignon Blanc Cloudy Bay 2004  Rjesiing Leo Buring Eden Valley 2004
Pinot Gris Mt Difficulty 2004 semillon DeBortoli Black Creek Hunter 2004
Sparkling Seppelt Show Sparkling Shiraz 1994 squvignon Blanc Mt Riley 2003
Fortified Seppelt Rare Tokay DP69  Other Whites Shelmerdine Viognier 2004
Sparkling Seppelt Salinger 2001
Yarra Burn Pinot Chardonnay 2000
Fortified Seppelt Grand Tokay DP&7

This list does not set out fo be exhaustive. By its nature it can only include the wines that | review each year.
If you find a glaring omission, send me a sample and | will review it for next year!
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Top 500 wines of 2004 by varietal

Shiraz and Shiraz Blends

Penfolds Grange 1998 Cork 98 13-28 Henry Lawson Mudgee Shiraz 2002 Cork 91 07-12
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 2002 Cork 96 04-05 Houghton Gladstones Frankland River Cork 91 08-11
or 09-15 Shiraz 2001
Penfolds Grange 1999 Cork 96 14-29 Jasper Hill Georgia’s Paddock 2003 Cork 91 07-12
Dalwhinnie Eagle Series Shiraz 2001 Cork 95 11-21 JJ Hahn 1914 Barossa Shiraz 2001 Cork 91 09-13
Dutschke Oscar Semmler Shiraz 2002 Cork 95 12-17 Majella Shiraz 2002 Cork 91 07-09
Penfolds RWT Shiraz 2001 Cork 95 11-21 Montrose Mudgee Black Shiraz 2001 Cork 91 08-11
Wild Duck Creek Son of Duck Muck 2001 Cork 95 06-16 Mount Majura Shiraz 2002 Cork 91 07-10
Barossa Valley Estate E&E Black Pepper Cork 94 07-11 Mt Langi Ghiran Langi Shiraz 2000 Cork 91 10-15
Shiraz 2001 Penfolds St Henri Shiraz 2000 Cork 91 09-15
Castagna Genesis Syrah 2002 Cork 94 07-12 Richard Hamilton Gumpr’s Shiraz 2002 Cork 91 07-12
De Bortoli Yarra Vly Shiraz Viognier 2003 Cork 94 0509 Rymill Shiraz 2001 Cork 91 08-11
Dutschke St Jakobi Shiraz 2002 Cork 94 04-06 Shelmerdine Shiraz 2002 Cork 91 07-11
or09-14  Two Hands Brave Faces Shiraz Gren 2002 Cork 91 05-08
Langmeil The Freedom Shiraz 1999 Cork 94 11-16 Voyager Estate Shiraz 2003 Screw 91 06-09
Majella Shiraz 2003 Cork 94 09-13 Barradown Run Shiraz 2002 Cork 90 07-10
Penfolds Magill Estate Shiraz 2001 Cork 94 08-16 Grant Burge Balthasar Shiraz Viognier 2002 Cork 90 05-09
Seppelt St Peters Shiraz 2002 Cork 94 07-10 Heathcote Winery Shiraz 2002 Cork 90 09-14
Veritas Hanisch Shiraz 2001 Cork 94 11-16 Langmeil Three Gardens SGM 2002 Cork 90 04-07
Wolf Blass Platinum Shiraz 2001 Screw 94 11-16 Picardy Shiraz 2002 Cork 90 09-15
Bests Bin O Shiraz 2001 Cork 93 08-11 Progeny Shiraz 2002 Cork 90 09-12
Charles Melton Shiraz 2001 Cork 93 09-12 Punter’s Corner Shiraz 1999 Cork 90 04
Dutschke Willow Bend 2002 Cork 93 05-10 Tait The Ball Buster Shiraz Cab Merlot 2002 Screw 90 08-12
Geoff Merrill McLaren Vale Shiraz 2001 Cork 93 06-08 Thorn-Clarke Shotfire Ridge Shiraz 2003 Cork 90 04-08
Hanging Rock Heathcote Shiraz 2002 Cork 93 07-11 Two Hands Brave Faces Shiraz Gren 2002  Screw 90 06-09
Hardys Eileen Hardy Shiraz 2001 Cork 93 11-14 Waterwheel Shiraz 2002 Cork 90 09-12
Heathcote Rufus Stone Shiraz 2002 Cork 93 06-10 Woodstock Shiraz 2001 Screw 90 05-07
Howard Park Scotsdale Shiraz 2002 Screw 93 12-14 Arakoon Sellicks Beach Shiraz Gren 2002 Cork 89 06-08
Jasper Hill Emily’s Paddock 2003 Cork 93 13-16 Berry’s Bridge Shiraz 2002 Cork 89 07-10
Jasper Hill Georgia’s Paddock 2002 Cork 93 09-15 Cape Barren Old Vine Shiraz 2002 Cork 89 07-09
Kays Block 6 Shiraz 2002 Screw 93 10-15  Climbing Shiraz 2003 Screw 89 06-08
Kays Hillside Shiraz 2002 Screw 93 06-10 D’Arenberg The Footbolt Shiraz 2002 Cork 89 06-09
Mclvor Estate Shiraz 2002 Cork 93 07-12 Hennings View Shiraz 2002 Cork 89 06-09
Sanguine Estate Shiraz 2002 Cork 93 06-09 Kays Shiraz 2002 Screw 89 06-12
Trinity Hill Syrah 2001 Screw 93 06-11 Magpie Estate The Election Shiraz 2002 Cork 89 07-10
Veritas Heysen 2002 Cork 93 10-15 Mt Langi Ghiran Cliff Edge Shiraz 2001 Cork 89 08-11
Downing Estate Shiraz 2001 Cork 92 08-11 Ormanhill Shiraz 2002 Cork 89 05-08
Eppalock Ridge Shiraz 2002 Cork 92 07-09 Penfolds Bin 28 Kalimna Shiraz 2001 Cork 89 06-09
Gemiree Vineyards Uncut Shiraz 2003 Cork 92 02-11 Redesdale Estate Shiraz 2001 Cork 89 06-08
Hanging Rock Cambrian Rise Shiraz 2002  Cork 92  04-07 Seppelt Victoria Premium Shiraz 2002 Cork 89 04-07
Hanging Rock Heathcote Shiraz 2001 Cork 92 07-12 Seville Estate Shiraz 2002 Cork 89 08-12
Howard Park Leston Shiraz 2002 Screw 92 10-12 Browns of Padthaway Ernest Shiraz 2002 Cork 88 07-11
Jasper Hill Emily’s Paddock 2002 Cork 92 12-22 Cape Mentelle Shiraz 2002 Cork 88 09-12
Louee Rumkers Peak Shiraz 2002 Cork 92 06-11 De Bortoli Black Creek Shiraz 2003 Cork 88 05-07
Mountadam Barossa Shiraz 2002 Cork 92 07-14 De Bortoli Gulf Station Shiraz 2002 Cork 88 05-08
Mt Ida Shiraz 2001 Cork 92 06-08 Delatite Shiraz 1999 Cork 88 07-10
Penfolds Bin 128 2001 Cork 92 08-12 Mt Burramboot Shiraz 2002 Cork 88 06-09
Punter’s Corner Triple Crown SCM 2001 Cork 92 07-10 Munari Lady Pass Shiraz 2002 Cork 88 05-08
Seppelt St Peters Shiraz 2000 Cork 92 06-10 Peter Lehmann Eight Songs 2000 Cork 88 05-07
Seville Estate Reserve Shiraz 2001 Cork 92 07-11 Pizzini King Valley Shiraz 2000 Cork 88 06-08
Wild Duck Creek Springflat Shiraz 2002 Cork 92 06-09 Ralph Fowler Shiraz Viognier 2002 Cork 88 06-09
Arakoon Doyen Shiraz 2002 Screw 91 06-10 Seppelt Chalambar Shiraz 2002 Cork 88 07-09
Green Point Yarra Valley Res Shiraz 2002 Cork 91 05-09 The Bridge Shiraz 2002 Cork 88 07-12
Woodstock Shiraz 2004 Screw 88 04
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Label Closure Points Drink Label Closure Points Drink

Cabernet and Cabernet Blends Wine By Brad Cabernet Merlot 2001 Screw 91 10-14
. . D’Arenberg The Galvo Garage 2002 Cork 90 07-10
Coonawarra Barrel Ser!es 8 Majella 2003 Cork 96 12-18 Haselgrove MVS Cabernet Sauvignon 2003 Cork 90 05-07
Coonowolrro Barrel Series 8 Parker 2003 Cork 96 13-23 Lawrence Victor Coonawarra Cab 00 Cork 90 07-08
Penfolds Bin 707 Cober.ne’r 2001 . Cork 96 16-31 Munar Cabernet 2002 Cork 90 09-13
Coonawarra Barrel Ser!es 8 Lecgnfleld 2003 Cork 95 13-18 Wynns Black Label Cabernet 2001 Cork 90 11-17
Coonawarra Barrel Ser!es 8 Rymill 2003 Cork 95 13-18 Zema Estate Cluny 2002 Cork 90 06-08
Coo.nowcljrro Barrel Series 8 Zema 2003 Cork 95 07-13 Mengler View Cabernet 2002 Cork 89 04-08
Devil's Lair Cabernet 2001 . Cork 950912 5y1idge Cabemet Sauvignon 2001 Cork 89 0509
Houghton Gladstones Margaret River Cork 95 16-26 Taylor's Cabernet 2002 Cork 89 09-14
Cabernet 2001 Zema Estate Family Selection Cabernet Cork 89 09-13
Parker First Growth 2001 Cork 95 16-21 2001
Balnaves Cabernet Sauvignon 2001 Cork 94 0916 Arqko0n Light House Cabernet 2001 Cork 88 07-09
Balnaves The Tally 2000 Cork 94 10-14 po s Bridge Cabernet 2002 Cork 88 0812
Balnaves The Tally 2001. Cork 94 0814 Forest Hill Cabernet Merlot 2002 Cork 88 07-09
Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Brands 2003 Cork 94 12-16 Grace Deviin Cabernet 2002 Cork 88 08-12
Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Wynns 2003 Cork 94 08-15 Howard Park Leston Cabernet 2002 Screw 88 12-16
Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Yalumba 2003 Cork 94 09-13 Rymill mc2 2001 Cork 88 04-08
Hardys Thomas Hardy Cab Sauv 2000 Cork 94 12-20
McWilliams 1877 Cabernet Shiraz 2001 Cork 94 16-21 Pinot Noir
Parker Coonawarra Estate Cabernet 2002  Cork 94 09-15
Punter’'s Corner Cabernet 2001 Cork 94 09-14 Bannockburn Serre Pinot Noir 1999 Cork 95 04-08
Balnaves Cabermnet Merlot 2001 Cork 93 08-13 Bass Phillip Premium Pinot Noir 2000 Cork 95 04-18
Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Stonehaven Cork 93 09-14  Domaine Fourrier Gevrey-Chambertin Cork 95 10-17
2003 Premier Cru Combe Aux Moines 2002
Dalwhinnie Cabernet 2002 Cork 93 08-16 Felton Road Block 3 Pinot Noir 2002 Screw 95 04-09
De Bortoli Yarra Valley Cabernet 2000 Cork 93 07-11 Bald Hills Pinot Noir 2002 Screw 94 05-12
Flynns Cabermet 2002 Cork 93 07-12 Bass Phillip Estate Pinot Noir 2001 Cork 94 04-12
Majella Cabemet 2002 Cork 93 09-14 By Farr Sangreal Pinot Noir 2003 Cork 94 04-09
Orlando Jacaranda Ridge Cabemet 1999 Cork 93 19-24  Coldstream Hills Pinot Noir 2002 Cork 94 04-08
Rymill Cabernet 2000 Cork 93 09-15 Curlewis Reserve Pinot Noir 2001 Cork 94 05-09
Seville Estate Reserve Cabermnet 2001 Cork 93 09-16  Curly Flaf Pinot Noir 2002 Cork 94 04-07
Balnaves Cabernet 2000 Cork 92 10-15 Dalwhinnie Pinot Noir 2002 Cork 94 06-09
Bass Phillp “Cheval Blanc” blend 2001 Cork 92 07-11  FeffonRoad Block 3 Pinot Noir 2003 Screw 94 0611
Best's Great Western Cabernet 2000 Cork 92 0812 Felton Road Block 5 Pinot Noir 2003 Screw 94 07-13
Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Jamieson’sRun Cork 92 11-18 Gibbston Valley Reserve Pinof 2002 Screw 94 07-12
2003 Valli Pinot Noir 2003 Screw 94 05-11
Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Redman 2003 Cork 92 09-15 Felfon Road Pinot Noir 2003 Screw 93 04-08
Houghton Jack Mann Cabernet 2000 Cork 92 09-15 Foxes Island Pinof Noir 2001 Screw 93 04-06
Kays Cabermnet Sauvignon 2002 Screw 92 09-14 Gibbston Valley Pinot Noir 2002 Screw 93 07-11
Mad Fish Premium Red Cab Merlot 2002 Cork 92 06-09 Jean Michel Guillon Gevrey-Chambertin Cork 93 08-15
Mt Langi Ghiran Cabernet Merlot 1999 Cork 92 06-09 Petife Chapelle 2002
Orlando Jacaranda Ridge Cabenet 1998 Cork 92 10-15 Moondarra Conception Pinot Noir 2001 Cork 93 09-15
Penfolds Bin 389 2001 Cork 92 11-21 Seville Estate Pinot Noir 2002 Cork 93 04-07
Sorrenberg Cabernet 2000 Cork 92 0812 Waitaki Valley Pinot Noir 2003 Screw 93 04-09
Taylor's St Andrews Cabernet 1999 Cork 92 07-11 Bass Phillip Premium Pinot Noir 2001 Cork 92 08-12
Balnaves Cabemet Merlot 2000 Cork 91 07-10 Castagnier Mazy-Chambertin Grand Cru Cork 92 08-12
Bainaves The Blend CS/CF/M/PV 2001 Cork 91 0508 2002
Coliban Valley Cabernet 2002 Cork 91 0608  CurlyFlatPinot Noir 2001 Cork 92 05-08
Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Katnook 2003 Cork 91 09-12 Felton Road Block  Pinot Noir 2002 Screw 92 06-09
D"Arenberg The High Trells Cabernet 2002 Cork 91 08-12  &lant Steps Pinof Noir 2003 Screw 92 04-08
De Bortoli Yarra Valley Cabernet 2001 Cork 91 07-09  Hinfon Estate Pinof Noir 2002 Cork 92 04-08
Gloucester Ridge Cabernet 2001 Cork 91 07-11  Hinfon Esfate Pinof Noir 2003 Cork 920510
Howard Park Scotsdale Cabernet 2002 Screw 91 09-14  Savafere Pinot 2002 Cork 92 04-08
Leasingham Bastion Cabernet 2002 Cork 91 06-12 Sylvae Esmonin Gevrey-Chambertin Clos Cork 92 12-24
Majella The Malleea 2001 Cork 91 09-12 St Jacques 2002
Maxwell Lime Cave Cabernet 2002 Cork 91 04-11 Bass Phillip Issan Vineyard Pinot 2001 Cork 91 07-10
Penfolds Bin 407 Cabemet 2001 Cork 91 08-12 Jean Michel Guillon Gevrey-Chambertin Cork 91 05-11
Shelmerdine Cabernet 2002 Cork 91 05-09 Clos Prieur 2002
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Label Closure Points Drink

Punt Road Pinot Noir 2002
Villa Maria Reserve Pinot Noir 2003
Cloudy Bay Pinot Noir 2002
Craggy Range Te Muna Pinot Noir 2002
Delamere Reserve Pinot Noir 2002
Delatite Pinot Noir 2001
Isabel Estate Pinot Noir 2002
Jean Michel Guillon Gevrey-Chambertin
Les Champonnets 2002
Jean Michel Guillon Morey-St-Denis
La Riofte 2002
Villa Maria Reserve Pinot Noir 2002
Villa Maria Reserve Pinot Noir 2002
Yarra Ridge Pinot Noir 2002
Bald Hills Pinot Noir 2003
De Bortoli Yarra Valley Pinot Noir 2001

Cork
Screw
Cork
Screw
Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork

Cork

Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Cork

Domaine Fourrier Chambolle-Musigny 2002 Cork

Forrest Estate Pinot Noir 2002

Forrest Estate Pinot Noir 2003

Foxes Island Pinot Noir 2001

Port Phillip Pinot Noir 2001

Vidal Estate Pinot Noir 2002

Bruno Desaunay-Bissey Vosne-Romanee
Premier Cru Les Rouges 2002

Chambolle-Musigny Premier Cru 2001

Fairmont Block 1 Pinot 2003

Giaconda Pinot 2002

Gibbston Valley Blanc de Pinot Noir 2004

Highfield Pinot Noir 2001

Jean-Michel Guillon Gevrey-Chambertin
2002

Merricks Creek Nick Farr Pinot 2001

Mt Difficulty Pinot Noir 2003

Rochford Yarra Valley Pinot Noir 2001

Yering Station Reserve Pinot Noir 2002

Yering Station Reserve Pinot Noir 2002

Merlot

Coldstream Hills Reserve Merlot 2000
Delatite Merlot 2001

Parker Coonawarra Estate Merlot 2001
Villa Maria Merlot 2002

Richard Hamilton Lot 148 Merlot 2002
Picardy Merlot Cabernet Franc 2000
Climbing Merlot 2003

Kays Merlot 2002

Screw
Screw
Cork
Cork
Screw
Cork

Cork
Screw
Cork
Screw
Cork
Cork

Cork
Screw
Cork
Cork
Cork

Cork
Cork
Cork
Screw
Cork
Cork
Screw
Screw

Grenache and Grenache Blends

Fonthill Dust of Ages Grenache 2002
Charles Melton Nine Popes 2001
D’Arenberg The Custodian Deep Sand
Grenache 2002
D’Arenberg The Sticks and Stones
Tempranillo/Gren/Souzao 2002
D’Arenberg The Stump Jump GSM 2002
D’Arenberg The Stump Jump GSM 2002
D’Arenberg The Ironstone Pressings
GSM 2002

Cork
Cork
Cork

Cork

Cork

Screw
Cork

91
91
90
90
90
90
90
90

90

90
90
90
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
88

88
88
88
88
88
88

88
88
88
88
88

93
91
91
91
90
89
88
88

95
91
91

90

90

90
89

04-07
04-08
04-07
06-08
06-09
05-07
04-07
05-10

06-10

04-07
04-07
04-06
06-09
06-09
04-09
04-06
04-05
04

05-06
04-08
06-12

04-05
04-07
04-06
04

05-07
07-10

06-08
07-11
04-06
06-11
06-11

07-12
05-08
06-09
09-14
10-12
06-09
06-09
07-12

04-08
07-10
05-08

06-09

04-06

04-06
08-12

Langmeil The Fifth Wave Grenache 2001

Magpie Estate The Schnell Grenache 2002

D’Arenberg The Custodian Sand on Clay
Grenache 2002
D’Arenberg The Stump Jump GSM 2002

Rose Style Wines

Charles Melton Rose of Virginia 2003
Bass Phillip Reserve Pinot Rose 2001
Farr Rising Saignée 2003

Castagna Allegro Rose 2003

Hinton Estate Rose 2004

Langmeil Bella Rouge 2003

Pizzini King Valley Rosetta Sangiovese Rose

2004
Thorn-Clarke Sorriso Barossa Rose 2004

Other Red Wines

Aldo Conterno Barolo Cicala 1999
Aldo Conterno Barolo Colonello 1999

Dominio de Pingus Ribera del Duero Florde

Pingus 2001

Aldo Conterno Barolo Bussia 1999

Alvaro Palacios Finca Dofi Priorato 2001

Castagna La Chiave Sangiovese 2002

Aldo Conterno Nebbiolo 2001

Aldo Conterno Quartetto 2001

Lake Breeze Bernoota 2001

Palacios Remondo Propriedad Herencia
Remondo 2001

Sorrenberg Gamay 2002

Tignanello Toscano Antinori 1998

Alvaro Palacios Les Terrasses Priorato 2002

Tim Adams The Fergus 2002

Cillar d Silos Ribera del Duero Torresilo 2001

Kulkunbulla Petit Verdot 2001

Kumeu River Melba 2000

Mt Langi Ghiran Billi Billi Creek 2001

Cillar d Silos Crianza Tempranillo 2001

Cillar d Silos Ribera del Duero Tempranillo
2003

De Bortoli Windy Peak Sangiovese 2004

Gazur Ribera del Duero Tempranillo 2003

Kulkunbulla Petit Verdot 2001

Magpie Estate The Sack 2002

Montrose Sangiovese 2002

Penfolds Bin 138 2002

Chardonnay

Giaconda Chardonnay 2002

Hardys Eileen Hardy Chardonnay 2002
Curly Flat Chardonnay 2002

Penfolds Yattarna Chardonnay 2001
Voyager Estate Chardonnay 2002
Dalwhinnie Chardonnay 2001

Felton Road Block 2 Chardonnay 2003
Green Point Reserve Chardonnay 2002

Tyson Stelzer

Label Closure Points Drink

Cork 89 07-10
Cork 89 04-06
Cork 88 06-09
Zork 88 04-06
Screw 91 03-05
Cork 90 04-05
Screw 90 05

Cork 89 04

Cork 89 04-05
Cork 88 04

Screw 88 05

Screw 88 04

Cork 95 14-29
Cork 94 14-24
Cork 94 11-16
Cork 93 09-19
Cork 93 11-15
Cork 93 05-10
Cork 92 04-09
Cork 92 04-07
Cork 91 06-08
Cork 91 09-16
Cork 91 04-05
Cork 91 09-13
Cork 90 09-15
Screw 90 05-07
Cork 89 10-15
Screw 89 08-10
Screw 89 08-12
Cork 89 07-09
Cork 88 09-12
Cork 88 05-09
Cork 88 04-06
Cork 88 04-06
Cork 88 07-09
Cork 88 05-08
Cork 88 06-10
Cork 88 04-07
Cork 96 04-06
Cork 96 04-08
Cork 95 04-08
Cork 95 05-07
Screw 95 04-07
Cork 94 04-06
Screw 94 06-10
Cork 94 04-08
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Top 500 wines of 2004

Label Closure Points Drink

Kumeu River Kumeu Chardonnay 2002 Screw
Cloudy Bay Chardonnay 2002 Screw
Curlewis Chardonnay 2002 Cork
Howard Park Chardonnay 2003 Screw
Savaterre Chardonnay 2002 Cork
Seville Estate Chardonnay 2003 Screw
Sorrenberg Chardonnay 2002 Cork

Brookland Valley Reserve Chardonnay 2002 Cork

Dalwhinnie Chardonnay 2002 Cork
Hardys Eileen Hardy Chardonnay 2001 Cork
Mad Fish Chardonnay 2003 Screw
Seville Estate Chardonnay 2002 Cork
Seville Estate Reserve Chardonnay 2003 Cork
Tempus Two Wilde Chardonnay 2003 Cork
Villa Maria Waldron Chardonnay 2003 Screw
Voyager Estate Chardonnay 2003 Screw
Cloudy Bay Chardonnay 2002 Cork
Curly Flat Chardonnay 2001 Cork
Frormm La Strada Chardonnay 2002 Cork

Green Point Yarra Valley Chardonnay 2003 Cork
Lawson’s Dry Hills Chardonnay 2001 Screw
Penfolds Reserve Bin 00A Chardonnay 2000 Cork
Wise Wine Chardonnay 2002 Screw
Brokengate Chardonnay 2003 Screw
D’Arenberg Lucky Lizard Chardonnay 2002 Cork
Esk Valley Chardonnay 2003 Screw
Felton Road Barrel Fermented Chardonnay Screw
2003

Forrest Estate Chardonnay 2003 Screw
Isabel Estate Chardonnay 2003 Cork
Moss Brothers Premium Chardonnay 2001 Cork
Mt Difficulty Chardonnay 2002 Screw
Aldo Conterno Bussiador Chardonnay 2001 Cork
Bass Phillip Chardonnay 2001 Cork
Craggy Range Te Muna Chardonnay 2003 Screw
Heathcote Winery Chardonnay 2002 Cork
Langmeil Barossa Chardonnay 2003 Cork
Lawson’s Dry Hills Unoaked/LHD Screw
Chardonnay 2004
Ravenswood Lane A.H. Chardonnay 2000 Cork
Seppelt Jaluka Chardonnay 2003 Screw
Taylor’s St Andrews Chardonnay 2000 Cork
Vavasour Chardonnay 2003 Screw
Wise Wine Chardonnay 2003 Screw
De Bortoli Yarra Valley Chardonnay 2003 Cork
Gloucester Ridge Reserve Chard 2002 Cork
Harewood Estate Chardonnay 2001 Screw
Henry Lawson Mudgee Chardonnay 2002  Cork
Isabel Estate Chardonnay 2002 Cork
Kamberra Chardonnay 2000 Cork
Kumeu River Village Chardonnay 2002 Screw
Peter Thomson's Chardonnay 2001 Cork
Starvedog Lane No Oak Chard 2003 Cork
Thomas Hyland Chardonnay 2003 Screw
Villa Maria Keltern Chardonnay 2003 Screw

94
93
93
93
93
93
93
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
92
91
91
91
91
91
91
91
90
90
90
90

Q0
%0
%0
%0
89
89
89
89
89
89

89
89
89
89
89
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88
88

06-09
04-06
04-06
04-07
04-07
05-08
04-06
04-07
05-07
04-06
04-06
05-07
05-08
04-06
04-06
04-06
04-05
04

05-08
04-06
04-07
04-06
04-06
04-07
04-05
05-08
05-08

04-06
05-07
04-07
05-08
04-06
04-05
06-07
04-08
04-06
04-08

05-06
05-07
04-05
05-07
05-06
05-07
04-05
04-05
04-05
04-06
04-05
04-07
06-08
04-05
04-06
05-06

Riesling
Grosset Polish Hill Riesling 2002

Seppelt Drumborg Riesling 2003

Grosset/Hill Smith Mesh Riesling 2002
Leo Buring Eden Valley Riesling 2004

Grant Burge Thorn Eden Valley Riesling
2004
Maijella Riesling 2004

Penfolds Eden Valley Riesling 2004
Petaluma Riesling 2001

Peter Lehmann Eden Vly Riesling 2004

Felton Road Dry Riesling 2004

Forrest Estate Late Harvest Riesling 2003
Houghton Frankland River Riesling 2002
Howard Park Riesling 2004

Leo Buring Clare Riesling 2004
Mt Difficulty Dry Riesling 2004

Annie’s Lane Coppertrail Riesling 2002
Felton Road Block 1 Riesling 2004

Forrest Estate Dry Riesling 2003
Houghton Frankland River Riesling 2001
Jasper Hill Riesling 2003

Langmeil Eden Valley Riesling 2003

Mt Difficulty Long Gully Riesling 2004
Mt Langi Ghiran Riesling 2003

Penfolds Eden Valley Riesling 2003
Peter Lehmann Reserve Riesling 2004
Alexander Park Riesling 2004

Felton Road Riesling 2004

Forrest Estate Riesling (med sweet) 2003
Forrest Estate Riesling 2001

Lawson’s Dry Hills Riesling 2004

Saint Clair Riesling 2002

Villa Maria Cellar Select Riesling 2002
Best’s Great Western Riesling 2003
Hunter’s Riesling 2004

Mad House Riesling 2003

Massoni Riesling 2003

Mt Difficulty Riesling 2002

Delatite Riesling 2003

Mt Difficulty Target Gully Riesling 2004
Pizzini King Valley Riesling 2003
Wairau River Riesling 2004

Tyson Stelzer

Label Closure Points Drink

Screw

Screw

Screw
Screw

Screw

Screw

Screw
Cork

Screw

Screw
Screw
Cork
Screw

Screw
Screw

Screw
Screw

Screw
Cork
Cork

Screw

Screw
Screw

Screw
Screw
Screw

Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Cork
Screw

Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw

96 04-06

or 12-22

96 03-04

or 13-28

94 08-12
94 04-05

93

or 09-13

04-06

or 08-10

93 04-05

93
93

93

92
92
92
92

92
92

91
91

91
91
91

91

91
91

91
91
90

90
%0
S0
90
%0
%0
89
89

89
89
89
88
88
88
88

or 09-12

04-07
04

or07-15

04-05

or 09-12

04-07
05-10
10-13
04-06

or 09-12

04-07
04-07

or09-11

05-08
04-06

or 09-14

04-09
09-12
04-05

or09-11

04-05

or 09-13

04-19
04-05

or 08-10

08-11
04-06
04-05

or07-11

04-06
04-08
04-10
04-07
04-08
04-08
04-07
04-06

or 08-12

04-06
04

07-12
04-07
04-08
04-07
04-05
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Top 500 wines of 2004

Label Closure Points Drink

Sauvignon Blanc

Cloudy Bay Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw
Lawson’s Dry Hills Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw
Mud House Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw
Brookland Valley Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Cork

Drylands Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Screw
Forrest Estate Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw
Hunter’s Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Screw
Jackson Estate Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw
Lawson’s Dry Hills Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Screw
Mt Riley Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Screw
Mud House White Swan Reserve SB 2004 Screw
Sacred Hill Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw
Kamberra Sauvignon Blanc 2002 Cork

Matua Paretai Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Screw
Pizzini King Valley Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw
Astrolabe Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw
Shingle Peak Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Screw
St Hubert Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Screw
Yarra Ridge Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Screw
Delatite Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw
Forrest Estate Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Screw
Saint Clair Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw
Villa Maria Private Bin Sauv Banc 2004 Screw
Cape Mentelle MR Sauv Blanc 2004 Screw
Craggy Range Te Muna Rd SB 2003 Screw
Golding Adelaide Hills Sauvignon 2003 Cork

Highfield Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Cork

Matua Paretal Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw
Matua Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw
Shingle Peak Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw
Whitehaven Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw
Craggy Range Old Renwick SB 2003 Screw
Geoff Merrill Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw
Mt Difficulty Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Screw
Semillon

Grant Burge Zerk Semillon 2004 Screw
Veritas Christa Rolf Barossa Semillon 2003 Screw
De Bortoli Black Ck Hunter Semillon 2004 Screw
Henry Lawson Mudgee Semillon 2002 Cork

Voyager Estate Semillon 2001 Screw
De Bortoli Hunter Valley Semillon 2003 Cork

Mt Langi Ghiran Barossa Semillon 1996 Cork

Semillon Sauvignon Blanc Blends

Sorrenberg Sauv Blanc Semillon 2002 Cork

Starvedog Lane Gathering Sauvignon Cork
Blanc Semillon 2002

Voyager Estate Sauv Blanc Sem 2004 Screw

Wine By Brad Sem Sauv Blanc 2003 Screw

Evans & Tate Classic Sem Sauv Blanc 2004  Screw
Woodstock Sem Sauv Blanc 2004 Screw
De Bortoli Gulf Station Sem Sauv Blanc 2004 Screw
Watershed Sauv Blanc Semillon 2004 Screw

95
94
94
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
93
92
92
92
91
91
91
91
90
%0
%0
%0
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
89
88
88
88

92

92
91
89
89
88
88

93
92

92
92
91
91
90

04-05
04-05
05
04
04
05
05
04-05
04
04
05
05
04-07
04
05
05
04
04
04
04
04
05
05
04
04
04
04
05
04
05
05
04
04
04

04-05

or 08-09

04-10
04-09
04-07
04-07
04-07
04

04-05
04

04-05
04
04
04-05
04-05

89 04

Tyson Stelzer

Label Closure Points Drink

Haselgrove Semillon Sauv Blanc 2004 Screw
Jane Moss Semillon Sauv Blanc 2003 Screw
Mad Fish Sauvignon Blanc Semillon 2004 Screw
Pinot Gris
Isabel Estate Pinot Gris 2004 Cork
Mt Difficulty Pinot Gris 2004 Screw
Bald Hills Pinot Gris 2004 Screw
Thorn-Clarke Sand Piper Eden Valley Pinot  Screw
Gris 2004
Whitland’s Holly’s Garden Pinot Gris 2003 ~ Screw
Gibbston Valley Pinot Gris 2004 Screw
Tempus Two Pinot Gris 2004 Cork
Other White Wines
Shelmerdine Viognier 2004 Cork
Gapsted Petit Manseng 2003 Cork
Delatite Gewurztraminer 2003 Screw
Lawson’s Dry Hills Gewurztraminer 2003 Screw
Seppelt Marsanne Roussanne 2003 Screw
Forrest Estate Chenin Blanc 2001 Screw
Hunter’'s Gewurztraminer 2004 Screw
Basa Verdejo Rueda 2003 Cork
Cloudy Bay Gewurztraminer 2002 Cork
Fox Creek Verdelho 2003 Cork
Sparkling Wines
Bollinger la Grande Annee 1996 Cork
Bollinger Special Cuvee NV Cork
Pol Roger Rose 1995 Cork
Seppelt Show Sparkling Shiraz 1994 Crown
Seppelt Show Sparkling Shiraz 1994 Cork
Bollinger la Grande Annee Rose 1996 Cork
Hanging Rock NV Brut Cuvee X Cork
Highfield Estree Cuvee Brut 1998 Cork
Lanson Brut Black Label Cork
Leasingham Classic Clare Sparkling Shiraz ~ Cork
1995
Pol Roger Brut 1996 Cork
Brown Brothers Patricia Chard Brut 1998 Cork
Clover Hill 1999 Cork
Gosset NV Brut Cork
Houghton Chardonnay Pinot Noir 1999 Cork
Marie-Noelle Ledru Brut Rose Grand Cru Cork
Seppelt Salinger 2001 Cork
Chandon Cuvee Riche NV Cork
Langmeil Sparkling Shiraz Cuvee NV Cork
Seppelt Original Sparkling Shiraz 2002 Cork
Yarra Burn Brut 2000 Cork
Yellowglen Cuvee Victoria 1999 Cork
Barossa Valley Estate E&E Sparkling Shiraz ~ Cork
1999
Cloudy Bay Pelorus Vintage 2000 Cork

Limbert et Fils Cramant Brut Blanc de Blancs Cork
Pelorus Vintage 1999 Cork

88
88
88

93
93
92
90

90

89
89

93
91
90
90
90
89
89
88
88
88

94
94
94
94
93
93
93
93
93

93
92
92
92
92
92
92
91
91
91
91
91
90

%0
90
%0

04-05
04
04

04-09
04-05
05-06
04-05

04

or 08-09

04
04

05
04
04-05
04
04-06
04
05-11
04
04-05
04

09-21
04-09
05-12
14-34
14-34
08-16
06-12
04-12
05-10
10-15

06-09
04-08
04-06
04-06
04-06
04-07
06-13
04-05
04-06
04-05
04-08
04-09
08-12

04-05
04-06
04

Page 7



Top 500 wines of 2004 Tyson Stelzer

Top 500 wines of 2004 by producer
1o Prienoss Mgt ©oee 200 e
Chandon Vintage Brut 1999 Cork 89 04-06

Pelorus NV Cork 89 04

Aldo Conterno Barolo Bussia 1999 Cork 93 09-19
Coldstream Hills Brut 1999 Cork 88 04 Aldo Conterno Barolo Cicala 1999 Cork 95 1429
Delamere Cuvee 1998 Cork 8 0406 Aigo Contermno Barolo Colonello 1999 Cotk 94 14-24
Delatite Demelza Sparkling 2000 Cork 88 04 Aldo Conterno Bussiador Chardonnay 2001 Cork 89  04-06
Grant Burge Pinot Noir Chardonnay Cork 88 04-07 Aldo Conterno Nebbiolo 2001 Cotk 92 04-09
Taitarni Brut 2001 Cork 88 0408 Ajgo Conterno Quartetto 2001 Cork 92 04-07
Fortified and Sweet Wines Alexander Park Riesling 2004 Screw 90 0405
Seppelt 100 year old Para Port 1904 Cork 98 04-24 or 07-11
Seppelt DP62 Museum Muscat Cork 97 04-14
Seppelt DP64 Museum Today Cork 96 04-14 Alvaro Palacios Finca Dofi Priorato 2001 Cork 9311-15
Seppelt Rare Tokay DP59 Cork 96 04 Alvaro Palacios Les Terrasses Priorato 2002  Cork 90 09-15
Sanchez Romate Moscatel Ambrosia Jerez Cork 95 04
Seppelt Vintage Port GRO1T 2001 Cork 95 18-25 Annie’s Lane Coppertrail Riesling 2002 Screw 91 05-08
Seppelt GR113 Rare Muscat Cork 94 04
Seppelt Grand Tokay DP57 Cork 94 04 Arakoon Doyen Shiraz 2002 Screw 91 06-10
Seppelt Rare Muscat GR113 Cork 94 04 Arakoon Light House Cabernet 2001 Cork 88 07-09
Dutschke The Tokay Cork 93 04 Arakoon Sellicks Beach Shir Gren 2002 Cork 89 06-08
Forrest Estate Botrytised Riesling 2004 Screw 93 05-09
Sanchez Romate Pedro Ximenez Cardenal Cork 93 04 Astrolabe Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw 91 05
Cisheros
Cloudy Bay Late Harvest Riesling 2002 Cork 92 05-12 Bald Hills Pinot Gris 2004 Screw 92 05-06
Delatite Late-picked Riesling 2003 Screw 92 04-13 Bald Hills Pinot Noir 2002 Screw 94 05-12
Forrest Estate Botrytised Riesling 2003 Screw 92 04-07 Bald Hills Pinot Noir 2003 Screw 89 06-09
Kracher Ice Wine Austria 2001 Cork 92 04-11
Sanchez Romate Cream Iberia Jerez Cork 92 04 Balnaves Cabernet 2000 Cork 92 10-15
Seppelt DPP0 Cork 92 04 Balnaves Cabernet Merlot 2000 Cork 91 07-10
Seppelt Fortified Vintage Port 1987 Cork 92 05-10 Balnaves Cabernet Merlot 2001 Cork 93 08-13
Seppelt Vintage Port GR390 1998 Cork 92 15-20 Balnaves Cabernet Sauvignon 2001 Cork 94 09-16
Dutschke The Muscat Cork 91 04 Balnaves The Blend CS/CF/M/PV 2001 Cork 91 05-08
Konrad & Co Sigrun Noble Riesling 2003 Screw 91 04-08 Balnaves The Tally 2000 Cork 94 10-14
Sanchez Romate Amontillado Jerez Cork 91 04 Balnaves The Tally 2001 Cork 94 08-14
Seppelt Trafford Liqueur Tawny Cork 91 04
Inniskillin lce Wine Canada 2002 Cork 90 04-06 Bannockburn Serre Pinot Noir 1999 Cork 95 04-08
Sanchez Romate Fino Marisneno Jerez Cork 90 04
Sanchez Romate Oloroso Don Jose Jerez Cork 90 04 Barossa Valley Estate E&E Black Pepper Cork 94 07-11
Seppelt Grand Muscat DP63 Cork 90 04 Shiraz 2001
Dutschke The Tawny Cork 89 04 Barossa Valley Estate E&E Sparkling Shiraz Cork 90 08-12
Matua Vly Shingle Pk Botrytis Ries 2003 Screw 89 04-09 1999
Stanton & Killeen VP Jacks Block 1995 Cork 89 10-15
Brown Brothers Patricia Late Harvest Noble  Cork 88 04-06 Barradown Run Shiraz 2002 Cork 90 07-10
Riesling 2000
Seppelt Rutherglen Tokay DP37 Cork 88 04 Basa Verdejo Rueda 2003 Cork 88 04
Seppelt Vintage Port GR27 1997 Cork 88 10-15
Bass Phillip “Cheval Blanc” blend 2001 Cork 92 07-11
Bass Phillip Chardonnay 2001 Cork 89 04-05
Bass Phillip Estate Pinot 2001 Cork 94 04-12
Bass Phillip Issan Vineyard Pinot 2001 Cork 91 07-10
Bass Phillip Premium Pinot Noir 2000 Cork 95 04-18
Bass Phillip Premium Pinot Noir 2001 Cork 92 08-12
Bass Phillip Reserve Pinot Rose 2001 Cork 90 04-05
Berry’s Bridge Cabernet 2002 Cork 88 08-12
Berry’s Bridge Shiraz 2002 Cork 89 07-10
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Top 500 wines of 2004 Tyson Stelzer

Label Closure Points Drink Label Closure Points Drink

Best’s Great Western Cabernet 2000 Cork 92 08-12 Cloudy Bay Chardonnay 2002 Screw 93 04-06
Best’'s Great Western Riesling 2003 Cork 89 04-07 Cloudy Bay Chardonnay 2002 Cork 91 04-05
Best’s Bin O Shiraz 2001 Cork 93 08-11 Cloudy Bay Gewurztraminer 2002 Cork 88 04-05
Cloudy Bay Late Harvest Riesling 2002 Cork 92 05-12
Blue Pyrenees Midnight Cuvee 2000 Cork 89 04-08 Cloudy Bay Pelorus NV Cork 89 04
Cloudy Bay Pelorus Vintage 1999 Cork 90 04
Bollinger la Grande Annee 1996 Cork 96 09-21 Cloudy Bay Pelorus Vintage 2000 Cork 90 04-05
Bollinger la Grande Annee Rose 1996 Cork Q3 08-16 Cloudy Bay Pinot Noir 2002 Cork 90 04-07
Bollinger Special Cuvee NV Cork 94 04-09 Cloudy Bay Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw 95 04-05
Brokengate Chardonnay 2003 Screw 90 04-07 Clover Hill 1999 Cork 92 04-06
Brookland Valley Reserve Chardonnay 2002 Cork 92 04-07 Coldstream Hills Brut 1999 Cork 88 04
Brookland Valley Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Cork 93 04 Coldstream Hills Pinot Noir 2002 Cork 94 04-08
Coldstream Hills Reserve Merlot 2000 Cork 93 07-12
Brown Brothers Patricia Chard Brut 1998 Cork 92 04-08
Brown Brothers Patricia Late Harvest Noble Cork 88 04-06 Coliban Valley Cabernet 2002 Cork 91 06-08
Riesling 2000

Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Brands 2003 Cork 94 12-16
Browns of Padthaway Ernest Shiraz 2002 Cork 88 07-11
Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Jamieson’s Run Cork 92 11-18
Bruno Desaunay-Bissey Vosne-Romanee Cork 88 06-12 2003
Premier Cru Les Rouges 2002
Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Katnook 2008 Cork 91 09-12

By Farr Sangreal Pinot Noir 2003 Cork 94 04-09

Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Leconfield 2003 Cork 95 13-18
Cape Barren Old Vine Shiraz 2002 Cork 89 07-09

Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Majella 2003 Cork Q6 12-18
Cape Mentelle MR Sauv Blanc 2004 Screw 89 04
Cape Mentelle Shiraz 2002 Cork 88 09-12 Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Parker 2003 Cork Q6 13-23
Castagna Allegro Rose 2003 Cork 89 04 Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Redman 2003 Cork 92 09-15
Castagna Genesis Syrah 2002 Cork 94 07-12

Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Rymill 2003 Cork 95 13-18
Castagna La Chiave Sangiovese 2002 Cork 93 05-10

Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Stonehaven Cork 93 09-14
Castagnier Mazy-Chambertin Grand Cru = Cork 92 08-12 2003

2002

Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Wynns 2003 Cork 94 08-15
Chambolle-Musigny Premier Cru 2001 Cork 88 04-05

Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Yalumba 2003 Cork 94 09-13
Chandon Cuvee Riche NV Cork 91 04-05
Chandon Vintage Brut 1999 Cork 89 04-06 Coonawarra Barrel Series 8 Zema 2003 Cork 95 07-13
Charles Melton Nine Popes 2001 Cork 91 07-10 Craggy Range Old Renwick SB 2003 Screw 88 04
Charles Melton Rose of Virginia 2003 Screw 91 03-05 Craggy Range Te Muna Chardonnay 2003 Screw 89 06-07
Charles Melton Shiraz 2001 Cork 93 09-12 Craggy Range Te Muna Pinot 2002 Screw 90 06-08

Craggy Range Te Muna Rd SB 2003 Screw 89 04
Cillar d Silos Crianza Tempranillo 2001 Cork 88 09-12
Cillar d Silos Ribera del Duero Tempranillo  Cork 88 05-09 Curlewis Chardonnay 2002 Cork 93 04-06

2003 Curlewis Reserve Pinot Noir 2001 Cork 94 05-09

Cillar d Silos Ribera del Duero Torresilo 2001 Cork 89 10-156

Curly Flat Chardonnay 2001 Cork Q1 04
Climbing Merlot 2003 Screw 88 06-09 Curly Flat Chardonnay 2002 Cork 95 04-08
Climbing Shiraz 2003 Screw 89 06-08 Curly Flat Pinot Noir 2001 Cork 92 05-08

Curly Flat Pinot Noir 2002 Cork Q4 04-07
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Top 500 wines of 2004 Tyson Stelzer

Label Closure Points Drink Label Closure Points Drink

D’Arenberg Lucky Lizard Chardonnay 2002 Cork 90 04-05 Downing Estate Shiraz 2001 Cork 92 08-11
D’Arenberg The Custodian Deep Sand Cork 91 05-08
Grenache 2002 Drylands Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Screw 93 04
D’Arenberg The Custodian Sand on Clay  Cork 88 06-09
Grenache 2002 Dutschke Oscar Semmler Shiraz 2002 Cork 95 12-17
D’Arenberg The Footbolt Shiraz 2002 Cork 89 06-09 Dutschke St Jakobi Shiraz 2002 Cork 94 04-06
D’Arenberg The Galvo Garage 2002 Cork 90 07-10 or 09-14
D’Arenberg The High Trellis Cabernet 2002 Cork 91 08-12 Dutschke The Muscat Cork 91 04
D’Arenberg The Ironstone Pressings GSM Cork 89 08-12 Dutschke The Tawny Cork 89 04
2002 Dutschke The Tokay Cork 93 04
D’Arenberg The Sticks and Stones Cork 90 06-09 Dutschke Willow Bend 2002 Cork 93 05-10
Tempranillo/Gren/Souzao 2002
D’Arenberg The Stump Jump GSM 2002 Cork 90 04-06 Eppalock Ridge Shiraz 2002 Cork 92 07-09
D’Arenberg The Stump Jump GSM 2002 Zork 88 04-06
D’Arenberg The Stump Jump GSM 2002 Screw 90 04-06 Esk Valley Chardonnay 2003 Screw 90 05-08
Dalwhinnie Cabernet 2002 Cork 93 08-16 Evans & Tate Classic Sem Sauv Blanc 2004 Screw 91 04
Dalwhinnie Chardonnay 2001 Cork Q4 04-06
Dalwhinnie Chardonnay 2002 Cork Q2 05-07 Fairmont Block 1 Pinot Noir 2003 Screw 88 04-07
Dalwhinnie Eagle Series Shiraz 2001 Cork 95 11-21
Dalwhinnie Pinot Noir 2002 Cork 94 06-09 Farr Rising Saignée 2003 Screw 90 05
Dalwhinnie Shiraz 2002 Cork 96 04-05
or09-15  Felton Road Barrel Fermented Chardonnay Screw 90 05-08
2003
De Bortoli Black Ck Hunter Semillon 2004 Screw 91 04-09 Felton Road Block 1 Riesling 2004 Screw 91 04-06
De Bortoli Black Creek Shiraz 2003 Cork 88 05-07 or09-14
De Bortoli Gulf Station Shiraz 2002 Cork 88 05-08 Felton Road Block 2 Chardonnay 2003 Screw 94 06-10
De Bortoli Gulf Stafion Sem Sauv Blanc 2004 Screw 90 04-05 Felton Road Block 3 Pinot Noir 2002 Screw 95 04-09
De Bortoli Hunter Valley Semillon 2003 Cork 88 04-07 Felton Road Block 3 Pinot Noir 2003 Screw 94 06-11
De Bortoli Windy Peak Sangiovese 2004 Cork 88 04-06 Felton Road Block 5 Pinot Noir 2002 Screw 92 06-09
De Bortoli Yarra Valley Cabernet 2000 Cork 93 07-11 Felton Road Block 5 Pinot Noir 2003 Screw 9407-13
De Bortoli Yarra Valley Pinot Noir 2001 Cork 89 06-09 Felton Road Dry Riesling 2004 Screw 92 04-07
De Bortoli Yarra Vly Cabernet 2001 Cork 91 07-09 Felton Road Pinot Noir 2003 Screw 93 04-08
De Bortoli Yarra Vly Chardonnay 2003 Cork 88 05-07 Felton Road Riesling 2004 Screw 90 04-06
De Bortoli Yarra Vly Shiraz Viognier 2003 Cork 94 05-09
Flynns Cabernet 2002 Cork 93 07-12
Delamere Cuvee 1998 Cork 88 04-06
Delamere Reserve Pinot Noir 2002 Cork 90 06-09 Fonthill Dust of Ages Grenache 2002 Cork 95 04-08
Delatite Demelza Sparkling 2000 Cork 88 04 Forest Hill Cabernet Merlot 2002 Cork 88 07-09
Delatite Gewurztraminer 2003 Screw 90 04-05
Delatite Late-picked Riesling 2003 Screw 92 04-13 Forrest Estate Botrytised Riesling 2003 Screw 92 04-07
Delatite Merlot 2001 Cork 91 05-08 Forrest Estate Botrytised Riesling 2004 Screw 93 056-09
Delatite Pinot Noir 2001 Cork Q0 05-07 Forrest Estate Chardonnay 2003 Screw 90 04-06
Delafite Riesling 2003 Screw 88 04-07 Forrest Estate Chenin Blanc 2001 Screw 89 04
Delatite Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw 90 04 Forrest Estate Dry Riesling 2003 Screw 91 04-09
Delatite Shiraz 1999 Cork 88 07-10 Forrest Estate Late Harvest Riesling 2003 Screw 92 056-10
Forrest Estate Pinot Noir 2002 Screw 89 04-06
Devil’s Lair Cabernet 2001 Cork 95 09-12 Forrest Estate Pinot Noir 2003 Screw 89 04-05
Devil’s Lair Chardonnay 2002 Cork 94 04-06 Forrest Estate Riesling (med sweet) 2003 Screw 90 04-08
Forrest Estate Riesling 2001 Screw 90 04-10
Domaine Fourrier Chambolle-Musigny 2002 Cork 89 04-09 Forrest Estate Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Screw 90 04
Domaine Fourrier Gevrey-Chambertin Cork 95 10-17 Forrest Estate Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw 93 05
Premier Cru Combe Aux Moines 2002
Fox Creek Verdelho 2003 Cork 88 04
Dominio de Pingus Ribera del Duero Florde Cork 94 11-16
Pingus 2001 Foxes Island Pinot Noir 2001 Screw 93 04-06
Foxes Island Pinot Noir 2001 Cork 89 04
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Label Closure Points Drink Label Closure Points Drink

Frormm La Strada Chardonnay 2002 Cork 91 05-08 Heathcote Rufus Stone Shiraz 2002 Cork 93 06-10
Gapsted Petit Manseng 2003 Cork 91 04 Heathcote Winery Chardonnay 2002 Cork 89 04-08

Heathcote Winery Shiraz 2002 Cork 90 09-14
Gazur Ribera del Duero Tempranillo 2003 Cork 88 04-06

Hennings View Shiraz 2002 Cork 89 06-09
Gemtree Vineyards Uncut Shiraz 2003 Cork 92 02-11

Henry Lawson Mudgee Chardonnay 2002 Cork 88 04-05
Geoff Merrill McLaren Vale Shiraz 2001 Cork 93 06-08 Henry Lawson Mudgee Semillon 2002 Cork 89 04-07
Geoff Merrill Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw 88 04 Henry Lawson Mudgee Shiraz 2002 Cork 91 07-12
Giaconda Chardonnay 2002 Cork 96 04-06 Highfield Estree Cuvee Brut 1998 Cork 93 04-12
Giaconda Pinot 2002 Cork 88 04-06 Highfield Pinot Noir 2001 Cork 88 05-07

Highfield Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Cork 89 04
Giant Steps Pinot Noir 2003 Screw 92 04-08

Hinton Estate Pinot Noir 2002 Cork 92 04-08
Gibbston Valley Blanc de Pinot Noir 2004  Screw 88 04 Hinton Estate Pinot Noir 2003 Cork 92 05-10
Gibbston Valley Pinot Gris 2004 Screw 89 04 Hinton Estate Rose 2004 Cork 89 04-05
Gibbston Valley Pinot Noir 2002 Screw 93 07-11
Gibbston Valley Reserve Pinot 2002 Screw 94 07-12 Houghton Chardonnay Pinot Noir 1999 Cork 92 04-06

Houghton Frankland River Riesling 2001 Cork 91 09-12
Gloucester Ridge Cabernet 2001 Cork 91 07-11 Houghton Frankland River Riesling 2002 Cork 92 10-13
Gloucester Ridge Reserve Chard 2002 Cork 88 04-05 Houghton Gladstones Frankland River Cork 91 08-11

Shiraz 2001
Golding Adelaide Hills Sauvignon 2003 Cork 89 04 Houghton Gladstones Margaret River Cork 95 16-26
Cabernet 2001

Gosset NV Brut Cork 92  04-06 Houghton Jack Mann Cabernet 2000 Cork 92 09-15
Grace Devlin Cabernet 2002 Cork 88 08-12 Howard Park Chardonnay 2003 Screw 93 04-07

Howard Park Leston Cabernet 2002 Screw 88 12-16
Grant Burge Balthasar Shiraz Viognier 2002  Cork 90  05-09 Howard Park Leston Shiraz 2002 Screw 92 10-12
Grant Burge Thorn Eden Valley Riesling Screw 93 04-06 Howard Park Riesling 2004 Screw 92 04-06

2004 or 08-10 or 09-12
Grant Burge Pinot Noir Chardonnay Cork 88 04-07 Howard Park Scotsdale Cabernet 2002 Screw 91 09-14
Grant Burge Zerk Semillon 2004 Screw 92 04-05 Howard Park Scotsdale Shiraz 2002 Screw 93 12-14
or 08-09

Hunter’'s Gewurztraminer 2004 Screw 89 05-11
Green Point Reserve Chardonnay 2002 Cork 94 04-08 Hunter’s Riesling 2004 Screw 89 04-06
Green Point Yarra Valley Chardonnay 2003 Cork 91 04-06 or 08-12
Green Point Yarra Vly Reserve Shiraz 2002  Cork 91 05-09 Hunter’s Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Screw 93 05
Grosset Polish Hill Riesling 2002 Screw 96 04-06 Inniskillin lce Wine Canada 2002 Cork 90 04-06

or 12-22

Grosset/Hill Smith Mesh Riesling 2002 Screw 94 08-12 Isabel Estate Chardonnay 2002 Cork 88 04-06

Isabel Estate Chardonnay 2003 Cork 90 05-07
Hanging Rock Cambrian Rise Shiraz 2002 Cork 92 04-07 Isabel Estate Pinot Gris 2004 Cork 93 04-09
Hanging Rock Heathcote Shiraz 2001 Cork 92 07-12 Isabel Estate Pinot Noir 2002 Cork 90 04-07
Hanging Rock Heathcote Shiraz 2002 Cork 93 07-11
Hanging Rock NV Brut Cuvee X Cork 93 06-12 Jackson Estate Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw 93 04-05
Hardys Eileen Hardy Chardonnay 2001 Cork 92 04-06 Jane Moss Semillon Sauv Blanc 2003 Screw 88 04
Hardys Eileen Hardy Chardonnay 2002 Cork 96 04-08
Hardys Eileen Hardy Shiraz 2001 Cork 93 11-14 Jasper Hill Emily’s Paddock 2002 Cork 92 12-22
Hardys Thomas Hardy Cab Sauv 2000 Cork 94 12-20 Jasper Hill Emily’s Paddock 2003 Cork 93 13-16

Jasper Hill Georgia’s Paddock 2002 Cork 93 09-15
Harewood Estate Chardonnay 2001 Screw 88 04-05 Jasper Hill Georgia’s Paddock 2003 Cork 91 07-12

Jasper Hill Riesling 2003 Cork 91 04-05
Haselgrove MVS Cab Sauv 2003 Cork 90 0507 or 09-11
Haselgrove Semillon Sauv Blanc 2004 Screw 88 04-05
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Label Closure Points Drink

Jean Michel Guillon Gevrey-Chambertin
Clos Prieur 2002

Jean Michel Guillon Gevrey-Chambertin
Les Champonnets 2002

Jean Michel Guillon Gevrey-Chambertin
Petite Chapelle 2002

Jean Michel Guillon Morey-St-Denis La
Riotte 2002

Jean-Michel Guillon Gevrey-Chambertin
2002

JJ Hahn 1914 Barossa Shiraz 2001

Kamberra Chardonnay 2000
Kamberra Sauvignon Blanc 2002

Kays Block 6 Shiraz 2002

Kays Cabernet Sauvignon 2002
Kays Hillside Shiraz 2002

Kays Merlot 2002

Kays Shiraz 2002

Konrad & Co Sigrun Noble Riesling 2003
Kracher Ice Wine Austria 2001

Kulkunbulla Petit Verdot 2001
Kulkunbulla Petit Verdot 2001

Kumeu River Kumeu Chardonnay 2002
Kumeu River Melba 2000
Kumeu River Village Chardonnay 2002

Lake Breeze Bernoota 2001

Langmeil Barossa Chardonnay 2003
Langmeil Bella Rouge 2003
Langmeil Eden Valley Riesling 2003

Langmeil Sparkling Shiraz Cuvee NV
Langmeil The Fifth Wave Grenache 2001
Langmeil The Freedom Shiraz 1999
Langmeil Three Gardens SGM 2002

Lanson Brut Black Label
Lawrence Victor Coonawarra Cab 2000

Lawson’s Dry Hills Chardonnay 2001

Lawson’s Dry Hills Gewurztraminer 2003

Lawson’s Dry Hills Riesling 2004

Lawson’s Dry Hills Sauvignon Blanc 2003

Lawson’s Dry Hills Sauvignon Blanc 2004

Lawson’s Dry Hills Unoaked/LHD
Chardonnay 2004

Cork

Cork

Cork

Cork

Cork

Cork

Cork
Cork

Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw

Screw

Cork

Screw
Cork

Screw
Screw
Screw

Cork

Cork
Cork
Screw

Cork
Cork
Cork
Cork

Cork

Cork

Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw
Screw

91

90

93

90

88

91

88
92

93
92
93
88
89

91

92

89
88

94
89
88

91

89
88
91

91
89
94
%0

93

90

91
90
90
93
94
89

05-11

05-10

08-15

06-10

07-10

09-13

04-05
04-07

10-15
09-14
06-10
07-12
06-12

04-08

04-11

08-10
07-09

06-09
08-12
04-07

06-08

04-06
04

04-05

or 09-13

04-06
07-10
11-16
04-07

05-10

07-08

04-07
04
04-07
04
04-05
04-08

Leasingham Bastion Cabernet 2002

Leasingham Classic Clare Sparkling Shiraz

1995

Leo Buring Clare Riesling 2004
Leo Buring Eden Valley Riesling 2004

Tyson Stelzer

Label Closure Points Drink

Limbert et Fils Cramant Brut Blanc de Blancs Cork

Louee Rumkers Peak Shiraz 2002

Mad Fish Chardonnay 2003

Mad Fish Premium Red Cab Merlot 2002
Mad Fish Sauvignon Blanc Semillon 2004
Mad House Riesling 2003

Magpie Estate The Election Shiraz 2002
Magpie Estate The Sack 2002

Magpie Estate The Schnell Gren 2002

Majella Cabernet 2002
Maijella Riesling 2004

Maijella Shiraz 2002

Maijella Shiraz 2003

Maijella The Malleea 2001

Marie-Noelle Ledru Brut Rose Grand Cru
Massoni Riesling 2003

Matua Paretai Sauvignon Blanc 2003
Matua Paretal Sauvignon Blanc 2004
Matua Sauvignon Blanc 2004

Matua Vly Shingle Peak Botrytis Ries 2003
Maxwell Lime Cave Cabernet 2002
Mclvor Estate Shiraz 2002

McWilliams 1877 Cabernet Shiraz 2001
Mengler View Cabernet 2002

Merricks Creek Nick Farr Pinot Noir 2001
Montrose Mudgee Black Shiraz 2001
Montrose Sangiovese 2002

Moondarra Conception Pinot Noir 2001

Moss Brothers Premium Chard 2001

Mount Majura Shiraz 2002

Cork 91 06-12
Cork 93 10-15
Screw 92 04-07
Screw 94 04-05
or 09-13
Q0 04-06
Cork 92 06-11
Screw 92 04-06
Cork 92 06-09
Screw 88 04
Screw 89 04-06
Cork 89 07-10
Cork 88 05-08
Cork 89 04-06
Cork 93 09-14
Screw 93 04-05
or 09-12
Cork 91 07-09
Cork 94 09-13
Cork 91 09-12
Cork 92 04-07
Screw 89 04
Screw 92 04
Screw 89 05
Screw 89 04
Screw 89 04-09
Cork 91 04-11
Cork 93 07-12
Cork 94 16-21
Cork 89 04-08
Cork 88 06-08
Cork 91 08-11
Cork 88 06-10
Cork 93 09-15
Cork 90 04-07
Cork 91 07-10
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Top 500 wines of 2004 Tyson Stelzer

Label Closure Points Drink Label Closure Points Drink

Mountadam Barossa Shiraz 2002 Cork 92 07-14 Penfolds Bin 128 Coonawarra Shiraz 2001 Cork 92 08-12
Penfolds Bin 138 Old Vine Red 2002 Cork 88 04-07
Mt Burramboot Shiraz 2002 Cork 88 06-09 Penfolds Bin 28 Kalimna Shiraz 2001 Cork 89 06-09
Penfolds Bin 389 Cabernet Shiraz 2001 Cork 92 11-21
Mt Difficulty Chardonnay 2002 Screw 90 05-08 Penfolds Bin 407 Cabernet 2001 Cork 91 08-12
Mt Difficulty Dry Riesling 2004 Screw 92 04-07 Penfolds Bin 707 Cabernet 2001 Cork 96 16-31
or09-11 Penfolds Eden Valley Riesling 2003 Screw 91 08-11
Mt Difficulty Long Gully Riesling 2004 Screw 91 04-19 Penfolds Eden Valley Riesling 2004 Screw 93 04-07
Mt Difficulty Pinot Gris 2004 Screw 93 04-05 Penfolds Grange 1998 Cork 98 13-28
Mt Difficulty Pinot Noir 2003 Screw 88 07-11 Penfolds Grange 1999 Cork 96 14-29
Mt Difficulty Riesling 2002 Screw 89 07-12 Penfolds Magill Estate Shiraz 2001 Cork 94 08-16
Mt Difficulty Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Screw 88 04 Penfolds Reserve Bin 00A Chardonnay 2000 Cork 91 04-06
Mt Difficulty Target Gully Riesling 2004 Screw 88 04-08 Penfolds RWT Shiraz 2001 Cork 95 11-21
Penfolds St Henri Shiraz 2000 Cork 91 09-15
Mt Ida Shiraz 2001 Cork 92 06-08 Penfolds Yattarna Chardonnay 2001 Cork 95 056-07
Mt Langi Ghiran Barossa Semillon 1996 Cork 88 04 Petaluma Riesling 2001 Cork 93 04
Mt Langi Ghiran Billi Billi Creek 2001 Cork 89 07-09 or 07-15
Mt Langi Ghiran Cabernet Merlot 1999 Cork 92 06-09
Mt Langi Ghiran Cliff Edge Shiraz 2001 Cork 89 08-11 Peter Lehmann Eden Valley Riesling 2004  Screw 93 04-05
Mt Langi Ghiran Langi Shiraz 2000 Cork 91 10-15 or 09-12
Mt Langi Ghiran Riesling 2003 Screw 91 04-05 Peter Lehmann Eight Songs Shiraz 2000 Cork 88 05-07
or08-10  Peter Lehmann Reserve Riesling 2004 Screw 91 04-06
Mt Riley Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Screw 93 04 Peter Thomson’s Chardonnay 2001 Cork 88 06-08
Mud House Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw 94 05 Picardy Merlot Cabernet Franc 2000 Cork 89 06-09
Mud House White Swan Reserve SB 2004 Screw 93 05 Picardy Shiraz 2002 Cork 90 09-15
Munari Cabernet 2002 Cork 90 09-13 Pizzini King Valley Riesling 2003 Screw 88 04-07
Pizzini King Valley Rosetta Sangiovese Rose Screw 88 05
Munari Lady Pass Shiraz 2002 Cork 88 05-08 2004
Pizzini King Valley Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw 92 05
Oakridge Cabernet Sauvignon 2001 Cork 89 05-09 Pizzini King Valley Shiraz 2000 Cork 88 06-08
Orlando Jacaranda Ridge Cab 1998 Cork 92 10-15 Pol Roger Brut 1996 Cork 93 06-09
Orlando Jacaranda Ridge Cab 1999 Cork 93 19-24 Pol Roger Rose 1995 Cork 94 05-12
Ormanhill Shiraz 2002 Cork 89 05-08 Port Phillip Pinot Noir 2001 Cork 89 05-06
Palacios Remondo Propriedad Herencia Cork 91 09-16 Progeny Shiraz 2002 Cork 90 09-12
Remondo 2001
Punt Road Pinot Noir 2002 Cork 91 04-07
Parker Coonawarra Estate Cabernet 2002 Cork 94 09-15
Parker Coonawarra Estate Merlot 2001 Cork 91 06-09 Punter’s Corner Cabernet 2001 Cork 94 09-14
Parker First Growth 2001 Cork 95 16-21 Punter’s Corner Shiraz 1999 Cork 90 04
Punter’s Corner Triple Crown SCM 2001 Cork 92 07-10
Ralph Fowler Shiraz Viognier 2002 Cork 88 06-09

Ravenswood Lane A.H. Chardonnay 2000 Cork 89 05-06

Redesdale Estate Shiraz 2001 Cork 89 06-08
Richard Hamilton Gumpr’s Shiraz 2002 Cork 91 07-12
Richard Hamilton Lot 148 Merlot 2002 Cork 90 10-12
Rochford Yarra Valley Pinot Noir 2001 Cork 88 04-06
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Top 500 wines of 2004 Tyson Stelzer

Label Closure Points Drink Label Closure Points Drink

Rymill Cabernet 2000 Cork 93 09-15 Shelmerdine Cabernet 2002 Cork 91 05-09
Rymill mc? 2001 Cork 88 04-08 Shelmerdine Shiraz 2002 Cork 91 07-11
Rymill Shiraz 2001 Cork 91 08-11 Shelmerdine Viognier 2004 Cork 93 05
Sacred Hill Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw 93 05 Shingle Peak Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Screw 91 04
Shingle Peak Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw 89 05
Saint Clair Riesling 2002 Screw 90 04-08
Saint Clair Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw 90 05 Sorrenberg Cabernet 2000 Cork 92 08-12
Sorrenberg Chardonnay 2002 Cork 93 04-06
Sanchez Romate Amontillado Jerez Cork 91 04 Sorrenberg Gamay 2002 Cork 91 04-05
Sanchez Romate Cream lberia Jerez Cork 92 04 Sorrenberg Sauv Blanc Semillon 2002 Cork 93 04-05
Sanchez Romate Fino Marisneno Jerez Cork 90 04
Sanchez Romate Moscatel Ambrosia Jerez Cork 95 04 St Hubert Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Screw 91 04
Sanchez Romate Oloroso Don Jose Jerez  Cork 90 04
Sanchez Romate Pedro Ximenez Cardenal Cork 93 04 Stanton & Killeen VP Jacks Block 1995 Cork 89 10-15
Cisheros
Starvedog Lane Gathering Sauvignon Cork 92 04
Sanguine Estate Shiraz 2002 Cork 93 06-09 Blanc Semillon 2002
Starvedog Lane No Oak Chardonnay 2003 Cork 88 04-05
Savaterre Chardonnay 2002 Cork 93 04-07
Savaterre Pinot Noir 2002 Cork 92 04-08 Sylvae Esmonin Gevrey-Chambertin Clos Cork 92 12-24
St Jacques 2002
Seppelt 100 year old Para Port 1904 Cork 98 04-24
Seppelt Chalambar Shiraz 2002 Cork 88 07-09 Tait The Ball Buster Shiraz Cab Merlot 2002 Screw 90 08-12
Seppelt DP62 Museum Muscat Cork 97 04-14
Seppelt DP64 Museum Today Cork 96 04-14 Taltarni Brut 2001 Cork 88 04-08
Seppelt DPY0 Cork 92 04
Seppelt Drumborg Riesling 2003 Screw 96 03-04 Taylor’s Cabernet 2002 Cork 89 09-14
or 13-28  Taylor’s St Andrews Cabernet 1999 Cork 92 07-11
Seppelt Fortified Vintage Port 1987 Cork 92 05-10 Taylor’s St Andrews Chardonnay 2000 Cork 89 04-05
Seppelt GR113 Rare Muscat Cork 94 04
Seppelt Grand Muscat DP63 Cork 90 04 Tempus Two Pinot Gris 2004 Cork 89 04
Seppelt Grand Tokay DP57 Cork 94 04 Tempus Two Wilde Chardonnay 2003 Cork 92 04-06
Seppelt Jaluka Chardonnay 2003 Screw 89 05-07
Seppelt Marsanne Roussanne 2003 Screw 90 04-06 The Bridge Shiraz 2002 Cork 88 07-12
Seppelt Original Sparkling Shiraz 2002 Cork 91 04-05
Seppelt Rare Muscat GR113 Cork 94 04 Thomas Hyland Chardonnay 2003 Screw 88 04-06
Seppelt Rare Tokay DP59 Cork 96 04
Seppelt Rutherglen Tokay DP37 Cork 88 04 Thorn-Clarke Sand Piper Eden Valley Pinot  Screw 90 04-05
Seppelt Salinger 2001 Cork 92 06-13 Gris 2004
Seppelt Show Sparkling Shiraz 1994 Crown 94 14-34 Thorn-Clarke Shotfire Ridge Shiraz 2003 Cork 90 04-08
Seppelt Show Sparkling Shiraz 1994 Cork 94 14-34 Thorn-Clarke Sorriso Barossa Rose 2004 Screw 88 04
Seppelt St Peters Shiraz 2000 Cork 92 06-10
Seppelt St Peters Shiraz 2002 Cork 94 07-10 Tignanello Toscano Antinori 1998 Cork 91 09-13
Seppelt Trafford Liqueur Tawny Cork 91 04
Seppelt Victoria Premium Shiraz 2002 Cork 89 04-07 Tim Adams The Fergus 2002 Screw 90 05-07
Seppelt Vintage Port GROT 2001 Cork 95 18-25
Seppelt Vintage Port GR27 1997 Cork 88 10-15 Trinity Hill Syrah 2001 Screw 93 06-11
Seppelt Vintage Port GR390 1998 Cork 92 15-20
Two Hands Brave Faces Shiraz Gren 2002 Cork 91 05-08
Seville Estate Chardonnay 2002 Cork 92 05-07 Two Hands Brave Faces Shiraz Gren 2002  Screw 90 06-09
Seville Estate Chardonnay 2003 Screw 93 05-08
Seville Estate Pinot Noir 2002 Cork 93 04-07 Valli Pinot Noir 2003 Screw 94 05-11
Seville Estate Reserve Chardonnay 2003 Cork 92 0508
Seville Estate Reserve Cabernet 2001 Cork 93 09-16 Vavasour Chardonnay 2003 Screw 89 05-07
Seville Estate Reserve Shiraz 2001 Cork 92 07-11
Seville Estate Shiraz 2002 Cork 89 08-12
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Veritas Christa Rolf Barossa Semillon 2008 Screw 92 04-10

Veritas Hanisch Shiraz 2001 Cork 94 11-16
Veritas Heysen Shiraz 2002 Cork 93 10-15
Vidal Estate Pinot Noir 2002 Screw 89 04-08
Villa Maria Cellar Select Riesling 2002 Screw 90 04-08
Villa Maria Keltern Chardonnay 2003 Screw 88 05-06
Villa Maria Merlot 2002 Screw 91 09-14
Villa Maria Private Bin Sauv Banc 2004 Screw 90 05

Villa Maria Reserve Pinot 2003 Screw 91 04-08
Villa Maria Reserve Pinot Noir 2002 Screw 90 04-07
Villa Maria Waldron Chardonnay 2003 Screw 92 04-06
Voyager Estate Chardonnay 2002 Screw 95 04-07
Voyager Estate Chardonnay 2003 Screw 92 04-06
Voyager Estate Sauv Blanc Sem 2004 Screw 92 04-05
Voyager Estate Semillon 2001 Screw 89 04-07
Voyager Estate Shiraz 2003 Screw 91 06-09
Wairau River Riesling 2004 Screw 88 04-05
Waitaki Valley Pinot Noir 2003 Screw 93 04-09
Watershed Sauv Blanc Semillon 2004 Screw 89 04

Waterwheel Shiraz 2002 Cork 90 09-12
Whitehaven Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw 89 05

Whitland’s Holly’s Garden Pinot Gris 2003  Screw 90 04
or 08-09

Wild Duck Creek Son of Duck Muck 2001 Cork 95 06-16

Wild Duck Creek Springflat Shiraz 2002 Cork 92 06-09
Wine By Brad Cabernet Merlot 2001 Screw 91 10-14
Wine By Brad Sem Sauv Blanc 2003 Screw 92 04
Wise Wine Chardonnay 2002 Screw 91 04-06
Wise Wine Chardonnay 2003 Screw 89 05-06
Wolf Blass Platinum Shiraz 2001 Screw 94 11-16
NN,
Woodstock Semillon Sauvignon Blanc 2004 Screw 91  04-05 mm
Woodstock Shiraz 2001 Screw 90 05-07 —_—
Woodstock Shiraz 2004 Screw 88 04
Wynns Black Label Cabernet 2001 Cork 90 11-17
Yarra Burn Brut 2000 Cork 91 04-08
Yarra Ridge Pinot Noir 2002 Screw 90 04-06 WINE PRESS
Yarra Ridge Sauvignon Blanc 2003 Screw 91 04
Yellowglen Cuvee Victoria 1999 Cork 91 0409 This dogfxirvg : G%%Z?A/;feo 'cgan”/OOd
Yering Station Reserve Pinot Noir 2002 Cork 88 06-11 This document is not copyright.
It may be freely reproduced in part or in full
Zema Estate Cluny 2002 Cork 90 06-08 and distributed by any means, on the condiition
Zema Estate Family Selection Cabernet Cork 89 09-13 that the author is properly acknowledged.
2001
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